Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are

described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Business Combination occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of the Company following the
completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

48

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea Homes
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 174  $ 84,857  $ —  $ 129,128  (A)  $ 141,849
   (10,344)  (B)
   (3,870)  (C)
   (5,434)  (D)
   (1,500)  (E)
   (2,929)  (G)
   (75)  (H)
   (127)  (I)
   (28,721  (J)
   (19,310)  (Q)
Cash held in escrow   —   7,503   —   —   7,503
Restricted cash   —   2,001   —   —   2,001
Prepaid expenses   77   —   (77)   —   —
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   129,128   —   —   (129,128)  (A)   —
Real estate inventories   —   728,155   —   —   728,155
Due from affiliates   —   2,506   —   —   2,506
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures   —   26,727   —   —   26,727
Goodwill   —   20,707   —   —   20,707

Other assets   —   40,748   77   (6,497)  (B)   34,328
Total assets  $ 129,379  $ 913,204  $ —  $ (78,807)   $ 963,776

49

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(in thousands)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea Homes
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Accounts payable  $ 498  $ 36,998  $ —  $ (1,234)  (B)  $ 35,081
   (1,181)  (C)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   —   49,211   679   (1,967)  (G)   47,923
Accrued expenses   679   —   (679)   —   —
Due to affiliates   —   1,447   —   —   1,447
Convertible note payable - related party   1,500   —   —   (1,500)  (E)   —
Promissory note - related party   1,000   —   —   (1,000)  (F)   —
Notes and other debts payable, net   —   309,159   —   —   309,159
Franchise tax payable   30   —   —   (30)  (I)   —
Income tax payable   97   —   —   (97)  (I)   —
Deferred tax liabilities   —   —   —   —   —
Deferred underwriting commissions   5,434   —   —   (5,434)  (D)   —
Total liabilities   9,238   396,815   —   (12,443)   393,610

COMMITMENTS
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   115,141   —   —   (115,141)  (K)   —

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Class A common stock   —   —   —   1  (K)   5
   3  (L)
   —  (M)
   1  (N)
   —  (Q)
Class B common stock   1   —   —   —  (M)   —
   (1)  (N)
   —  (O)
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   3,881   493,746   —   (15,286)  (B)   548,801
   (3,880)  (C)
   115,140  (K)
   (3)  (L)
   —  (O)
   (26,487)  (P)
   1,000  (F)
   (19,310)  (Q)
Retained earnings   1,118   21,340   —   (321)  (B)   20,057
   1,191  (C)
   (962)  (G)
   (75)  (H)
   (28,721)  (J)
   26,487  (P)
Noncontrolling interests   —   1,303   —   —   1,303
Total stockholders’ equity   5,000   516,389   —   48,777   570,166
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 129,379  $ 913,204  $ —  $ (78,807)   $ 963,776

50

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea Homes
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Home sales  $ —  $ 449,870  $ —  $ —   $ 449,870
Total revenue   —   449,870   —   —   449,870

Cost of sales
Home sales   —   394,200   —   —   394,200
Inventory impairments   —   3,413   —   —   3,413
Total cost of sales   —   397,613   —   —   397,613

Gross margin
Home sales   —   52,257   —   —   52,257
Total gross margin   —   52,257   —   —   52,257

Sales and marketing expenses   —   31,523   —   —   31,523
General and administrative expenses   1,553   31,332   151   (90)   (AA)   31,103
   600   (BB)
   (321)   (DD)
   (1,124)   (EE)
   (998)   (FF)
Franchise tax expense   151   —   (151)   —   —
Total operating expenses   1,704   62,855   —   (1,933)   62,626

Loss from operations   (1,704)   (10,598)   —   1,933   (10,369)

Interest earned on investments and marketable securities   693   —   —   (693)   (CC)   —
Other income (expense), net   —   347   —   —   347
Equity in net (loss) income of unconsolidated joint ventures   —   (16,229)   —   —   (16,229)
Loss before income taxes   (1,011)   (26,480)   —   1,240   (26,251)

Income tax expense   114   —   (114)   —   —
(Benefit) provision for income taxes   —   (6,738)   114   322   (HH)   (6,302)

Net loss   (1,125)   (19,742)   —   918   (19,949)
Net loss attributed to noncontrolling interests   —   (120)   —   —   (120)
Net loss attributable to Landsea Homes Incorporated  $ (1,125)  $ (19,622)  $ —  $ 918   $ (19,829)
Weighted average number of shares of Class A common

stock outstanding - basic and diluted   14,679,742   45,306,783
Net income (loss) per share of Class A common stock - basic

and diluted  $ 0.03   $ (0.44)
Weighted average number of shares of Class B common

stock outstanding - basic and diluted   3,881,250
Net loss per share of Class B common stock - basic and

diluted  $ (0.40)

51

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea Homes
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Home sales  $ —  $ 568,872  $ —  $ —   $ 568,872
Lot sales   —   62,116   —   —   62,116
Total revenue   —   630,988   —   —   630,988

Cost of sales
Home sales   —   478,054   —   —   478,054
Lot sales   —   53,475   —   —   53,475
Total cost of sales   —   531,529   —   —   531,529

Gross margin
Home sales   —   90,818   —   —   90,818
Lot sales   —   8,641   —   —   8,641
Total gross margin   —   99,459   —   —   99,459

Sales and marketing expenses   —   26,522   —   —   26,522
General and administrative expenses   826   34,884   200   (120)   (AA)  38,879
   800   (BB)
   321   (DD)
   (67)   (EE)
   1,960   (FF)
   75   (GG)
Franchise tax expense   200   —   (200)   —   —
Total operating expenses   1,026   61,406   —   2,969   65,401

Loss from operations   (1,026)   38,053   —   (2,969)   34,058

Interest earned on investments and marketable securities   3,474   —   —   (3,474)   (CC)  —
Other income (expense), net   —   (1,602)   —   —   (1,602)
Equity in net (loss) income of unconsolidated joint ventures   —   (7,901)   —   —   (7,901)
Loss before income taxes   2,448   28,550   —   (6,443)   24,555

Income tax expense   676   —   (676)   —   —
(Benefit) provision for income taxes   —   6,159   676   (1,675)   (HH)  5,160

Net income (loss)   1,772   22,391   —   (4,768)   19,395
Net (loss) income attributed to noncontrolling interests   —   5,191   —   —   5,191
Net income (loss) attributable to Landsea Homes

Incorporated  $ 1,772  $ 17,200  $ —  $ (4,768)   $ 14,204
Weighted average number of shares of Class A common

stock outstanding - basic   15,525,000   45,231,025
Net income per share of Class A common stock - basic  $ 0.17   $ 0.31
Weighted average number of shares of Class A common

stock outstanding - diluted   15,525,000   45,254,245
Net income per share of Class A common stock - diluted  $ 0.17   $ 0.31
Weighted average number of shares of Class B common

stock outstanding - basic and diluted   3,881,250
Net loss per share of Class B common stock - basic and

diluted  $ (0.21)

[…]

issuable upon exercise of that particular Selling Holder’s warrants, if any, and did not assume the exercise of any other Selling Holder’s warrants.

The percentage of beneficial ownership is based on 46,231,025 shares of Company common stock issued and outstanding as of January 29, 2021. We cannot advise

you as to whether the Selling Holders will in fact sell any or all of such Common Stock or warrants. In addition, the Selling Holders may sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of, at
any time and from time to time, the Common Stock and warrants in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act after the date of this prospectus.
For purposes of this table, we have assumed that the Selling Holders will have sold all of the securities covered by this prospectus upon the completion of the offering.

Unless otherwise indicated below, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the tables below is c/o Landsea Homes Corporation, 660 Newport Center Drive, Suite

300, Newport Beach, CA 92660.

131

Shares of Common Stock

Beneficial Ownership Before the

Offering   Shares to be Sold in the Offering
Beneficial Ownership After the

Offering

Name of Selling Holder
Number of

Shares   %(1)
Number of

Shares   %(1)
Number of

Shares   %
Landsea Holdings Corporation (2)   35,078,265   75.88%  35,078,265   75.88%  0   0
Level Field Capital, LLC (3)   5,027,435   10.87%  5,027,435   10.87%  0   0
BlackRock, Inc. (4)   1,626,346   3.52%  243,000   *   1,383,346   2.99%
Harvest Small Cap Partners Master Ltd (5)   873,411   1.89%  62,581   *   810,830   1.75%
MMF LT, LLC (6)   501,479   1.08%  35,774   *   465,705   1.01%
Foundry Partners, LLC (7)   476,914   1.03%  21,464   *   455,450   *
Alta Fundamental Advisers LLC (8)   416,483   *   25,043   *   391,440   *
Kepos Alpha Master Fund L.P. (9)   374,970   *   17,886   *   357,084   *
Black Maple Capital Partners LP (10)   335,456   *   21,464   *   313,992   *
Harvest Small Cap Partners L.P. (11)   322,042   *   26,851   *   295,191   *
Ardsley Partners Renewable Energy Fund, L.P.

(12)   244,822   *   7,155   *   237,667   *
David Durkin   193,358   *   7,155   *   186,203   *
Jon D and Linda W Gruber Trust (13)   140,686   *   8,586   *   132,100   *
NextEra Energy Point Beach, LLC Non-Qualified

Decommissioning Trust For Point Beach
Nuclear Plant Units (14)   117,527   *   3,527   *   114,000   *

John Ho (15)   85,561   *   85,561   *   0   0
NextEra Energy Duane Arnold, LLC Non-

Qualified Decommissioning Trust For The
Duane Arnold Energy Center Nuclear Power
Plant (16)   78,453   *   2,354   *   76,099   *

Michael Forsum (17)   77,004   *   77,004   *   0   0
Ardsley Ridgecrest Partners Fund, L.P. (18)   50,925   *   3,577   *   47,348   *
KPB Financial Corp. Non-Qualified

Decommissioning Trust for Turkey Point and
St. Lucie Nuclear Plants (19)   37,557   *   959   *   36,598   *

WCP Tactical Securities Master Fund, L.P. (20)   26,315   *   315   *   26,000   *
James Ray Erwin (21)   20,000   *   20,000   *   0   0
Karen J. Wendel (22)   20,000   *   20,000   *   0   0
Gregory P. Wilson Revocable Living Trust, May

17, 2019 (23)   20,000   *   20,000   *   0   0
Columbus Capital Partners, L.P. (24)   5,724   *   5,724   *   0   0
Bruce Frank (25)   5,491   *   5,491   *   0   0
Thomas Hartfield (26)   5,491   *   5,491   *   0   0
Robert Miller (27)   5,491   *   5,491   *   0   0

132

* Less than 1%.
(1) Based upon 46,231,025 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of January 29, 2021.
(2) Includes 2,200,000 shares of our Common Stock issuable upon exercise of our Private Placement Warrants. The Seller is the record holder of 32,878,265 shares of our

Common Stock. Seller is 100% owned indirectly by Landsea Green. Mr. Tian indirectly beneficially owns approximately 57.8% of Landsea Green through his interest in
Easycorps, Greenshield, and Landsea International. Easycorps is wholly-owned by Mr. Tian. Greenshield is wholly-owned by Landsea International, which in turn is wholly-
owned by Landsea Group. Mr. Tian is the controlling shareholder of Landsea Group. As a result, each of the Landsea Owners and Mr. Tian may be deemed to be a beneficial